08-08-2000

7.17.00

10142	5608 Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1	<u>structual accuments</u> or copy chercor.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): LEONID ROYTBERG HOWARD N. WIELAND	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: <u>AMERICAN ENGINEERED COMPONENTS</u> , INC. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of c <u>o</u> nveying_party	Internal Address.
party(ies) attached? Yes No	
	Street Address: <u>145 Newton Street</u>
Nature_of conveyance: _ <u>X</u> Assignment _ Merger	City: Prighton Ctata: MA 71D. 02125
Assignment Merger	City: <u>Brighton</u> State: <u>MA</u> ZIP: <u>02135</u>
Other	Addi <u>t</u> ional Nam <u>e(s)</u> & addresses attached?
Execution Date: JULY 11, 2000	Yes $ \overline{X} $ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number	er(s):
	ther with a new application, the execution
date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/542,604	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers as	tached? Yes X No
5. Name and address of party	6. Total number of applications and
to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved: <u>one</u>
Name: KRIEGSMAN & KRIEGSMAN	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	X Enclosed
Suite 100	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	
883 Edgell Road	o. peposit necount number.
City: Framingham State: MA ZIP:01701	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
ON TOO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
708/2000 DCDATES CARCUSA USBALLAR \ \ \ \ DO NOT US	
FC:581 92.00 92	
9. Statement and signature.	
	ef, the foregoing information is true and
correct and any attached copy is a tr	ue copy of the original document.
Daniel S. Kriegsman Daniel	D. Wieson July 13, 2000
Name of Person Signing Signatu	re Date
Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments and document ${13}$

WHEREAS, LEONID ROYTBERG of 26 GIBBS STREET, BROOKLINE, MASSACHUSETTS 02446 and HOWARD N. WIELAND of 515 CENTRAL STREET, HOLLISTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01746 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) have invented and own a certain invention entitled INSERT FASTENER for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on April 4, 2000 and assigned Serial No: 09/542,604.

WHEREAS: AMERICAN ENGINEERED COMPONENTS, INC. a Corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Massachusetts having a principal place of business at 145 NEWTON STREET, BRIGHTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02135 (hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and application and to and under said Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to said application and Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which could conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this // day of

FONID ROYTBERG

PATENT REEL: 010970 FRAME: 0072 Juy, 2000.

HOWARD N. WIELAND

RECORDED: 07/17/2000

PATENT REEL: 010970 FRAME: 0073